
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  
 DATE: 13 March 2018 
 MY REF: MIS/CCouncil 
 PLEASE ASK FOR: Mr. M. I. Seedat 
 DIRECT DIALLING: (0116) 305 2583 
 E-MAIL: mo.seedat@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 

 

I summon you to the MEETING of the LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL to be held at 
COUNTY HALL, GLENFIELD on WEDNESDAY, 21 MARCH 2018 at 2.00 p.m. for the 
transaction of the business set out in the agenda below.  
 

Yours faithfully 

 
 

Chief Executive 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.  
  

Chairman's Announcements.  
 

 

2.  
  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21 
February 2018.  
 

(Pages 3 - 16) 

3.  
  

To receive declarations by members of interests in respect of 
items on this agenda.  
 

 

4.  
  

To answer questions asked under Standing Order 7(1)(2) and (5).  
 

 

5.  
  

To receive position statements under Standing Order 8.  
 

 

To consider reports of the Cabinet, Scrutiny Commission, Scrutiny 
Committees and other bodies: 
 
6.  
  

Report of the Cabinet:-  
 

 

 (a) Acceptance of Delegation from Rutland County Council - 
Functions under the Care and Mental Health Acts.  

(Pages 17 - 18) 

  
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/
mailto:mo.seedat@leics.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 

7.  
  

Report of the Employment Committee.  
 

 

 (a) Pay Policy Statement.  (Pages 19 - 32) 
   



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
HELD AT COUNTY HALL, GLENFIELD ON WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 

2018 

 

PRESENT 

Mrs. J. Richards CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. P. Bedford CC, Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC, Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC, Mr. R. Blunt CC, 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC, Mr. S. L. Bray CC, Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, Dr. P. Bremner CC, 
Ms. L. Broadley CC, Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC, Mr. J. G. Coxon CC, 
Mr. B. Crooks CC, Dr. T. Eynon CC, Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC, Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC, 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC, Mr. T. Gillard CC, Mrs. A. J. Hack CC, Mr. D. Harrison CC, 
Mr. Max Hunt CC, Mr. D. Jennings CC, Mr. J. Kaufman CC, Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC, 
Mr. J. Miah CC, Mr. J. Morgan CC, Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC, Ms. Betty Newton CC, 
Mr. L. J. P. O'Shea CC, Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC, Mr. P. C. Osborne CC, 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC, Mrs. R. Page CC, Mr. B. L. Pain CC, Mr. A. E. Pearson CC, 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC, Mr J. Poland CC, Mrs. P. Posnett CC, 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC, Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC, Mr. T. J. Richardson CC, 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC, Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, Mrs B. Seaton CC, 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC, Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC, Mr. D. Slater CC, Mrs D. Taylor CC, 
Mr. G. Welsh CC, Mrs. A. Wright CC and Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC 
 

37. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

Mr Ernie White 
 
The Chairman referred to the sad news of the death of a sitting member of 
the Council. 
 
County Councillor Ernie White had died on 2 January 2018 aged 76.  Mr 
White was first elected to the County Council in 1975 and was the longest 
serving councillor, having been re-elected to the Council 11 times.  He 
represented the Stoney Stanton and Croft electoral division (formerly Stoney 
Stanton, Croft and Normanton). 
 
Mr White was Chairman of the County Council during the civic year 1995 – 
1996.   
 
Before the Council moved to a Cabinet and Scrutiny system in 1999, Mr 
White served mainly on the Education Committee and a number of its 
subcommittees.  He became a member of the Cabinet in 2003 and had 
covered various portfolios, including as Lead Member for Community 
Services.  Latterly he was Cabinet Lead Member for Health, Wellbeing and 
Sport.  He had been Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board since it 
was created, a role in which his expertise and commitment was locally and 
nationally recognised.  He was also the County Council’s mental health 
champion. 
 
Mr White also served on Blaby District Council for 20 years, including as 
Leader, a position he held for 12 years.  
 

3 Agenda Item 2



He was an Appointed Public Representative of the Hinckley and Bosworth 
Primary Care Group.  When that body attained Trust Status, he became 
Chairman of the Hinckley and Bosworth Primary Care Trust. 
 
Those present joined the Chairman in standing in silent tribute to the memory 
of Mr Ernie White CC. 
 
Visitors 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting all visitors and guests of members 
and anyone who was viewing the meeting via the webcast. 
 

38. MINUTES. 

It was moved by the Chairman, seconded by Mr O’Shea and carried:- 
 
“That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 6 December 2017, 
copies of which have been circulated to members, be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.” 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to make declarations of 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
All members who were members of District and Parish Councils declared a 
personal interest in relation to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 – 
2021/22 (minute 41(a) refers). 
 
Mr B L Pain CC also declared a personal interest in relation to passenger 
transport issues referred to in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 – 
2021/22 (minute 41(a) refers). 
 

40. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 7(1)(2) AND (5). 

(A) Question by MR HUNT 
 
“1. Now that the Government is looking for new radioactive waste disposal 

sites (or Geological Disposal Facilities) is it possible that the northern 
area of the county, the Widmerpool Gulf, will be considered? 

 
2. What protection does our Minerals and Waste Local Plan offer to those 

concerned in our county should a site be identified within range? 
 
3. Given that the Plan states that “as Leicestershire is not a source of low 

level radioactive nuclear waste a
[...]
y 
protection but they could not make specific policy on geological disposal 
of radioactive waste.  The County Council would be involved as a 
consultee in the NSIP process for a proposed facility either if it were 
proposed in Leicestershire or an adjoining area. 

 
3. No areas will ‘shortly be under consideration’ as you suggest in your 

question 3.  At this stage nowhere in the country is either ruled in or out 
as a potential location and the Government is commissioning work to 
assess which areas may be more or less geologically suitable to host a 
deep geological disposal facility. 

 
4. The safe management of radioactive waste is an important and serious 

matter for the nation as a whole.  The draft NPS is a technical document 
setting out what the Secretary of State and Planning Inspectorate 
should take into account when determining development consent 
applications including impacts and mitigation.  The Working with 
Communities consultation is about defining communities, their 
engagement and the role of local authorities.  The two consultations are 
inextricably linked and both request responses by 19th April 2018.  The 
Cabinet will be considering an appropriate response.” 

 
Mr Hunt asked the following supplementary question: 
 
“Thank you very much Chairman.  I refer to answer 3 on the second page 
which states that “nowhere in the country is either ruled in or out as a 

5



potential location” for nuclear waste dumping and the Government is 
commissioning work to assess which areas might be suitable.  Bearing in 
mind that Cumbria County Council has already rejected nuclear waste 
dumping and that this area of North Leicestershire has already been 
identified in the past for nuclear waste and there are now cash incentives for 
burial of nuclear waste, what role will the local people and particularly this 
Council have in determining such applications?” 
 
Mr Rushton replied as follows: 
 
“Thank you Max for your supplementary question.  Unfortunately I won’t be 
able to provide you with a supplementary answer right now but I will write to 
you and let you know.” 
 
(B) Question by MR BILL 
 
“For some months I have been expressing concern about the impact of the 
proposal for a 780 acre freight depot on the Burbage, Stoney Stanton and 
Sapcote area. 
 
Stoney Stanton SDA is a proposal to consider the use of 50 hectares of 
County Farm land in the Stoney Stanton and Sapcote areas for future 
development, which will of course be in addition to the freight depot proposal. 
 
Will the Leader agree that the affected communities have the right to be 
engaged before work proceeds on the potential use of this land?” 
 
Reply by MR RUSHTON 
 

 “The County Council is aware of developer interest in land in the Stoney 
Stanton and Sapcote area where the Council owns land.  Mr Bill may want to 
raise his concerns about community involvement with the Local Planning 
Authority although an application for a depot of the scale indicated would be 
deemed a nationally significant infrastructure project and determined 
nationally, albeit with local consultation.  I am grateful to the Leader of Blaby 
District Council for his advice on this matter” 

 
(C) Question by MR BRAY 
 
“Can the Leader give me an update on progress towards obtaining a new 
school crossing patrol outside St Peter’s School in Hinckley?” 
 
Reply by MR PAIN 
 
“The school crossing patrol site outside St Peter’s School still remains vacant.  
There are vacancy boards placed at the school, and the school have sent out 
several letters asking if anyone in the local community would be willing to 
come forward to fill the role. 
 
The Council received an enquiry in September and another was received just 
last week.  Application forms were sent out to those individuals and we are 
waiting for completed forms to be returned.  If and when we do receive an 
application, this will be assessed, hopefully leading to an appointment. 

6



In the meantime we will continue to actively advertise this vacancy.” 
 
(D) Question by MR KAUFMAN 
 
“Is the Leader aware of problems finding a local school place faced by 
families that move into Oadby mid-term? 
 
Does he agree that a review of the School Admissions Code is long overdue 
and support my call for the Government to commence with one?” 
 
Reply by MR OULD 
 
“I am aware that the success and popularity of the Oadby secondary schools 
means that there is significant demand for available places. In practice this 
means that all available places are taken up by applications submitted within 
timescales for year 7 or year 10 places. The challenge presented is for 
parents seeking places outside of this process i.e. after the closing date or for 
pupils in other year groups. These are known as mid-term applications and 
will often arise where families move into an area. 
 
As academies, each of the three secondary schools is responsible for setting 
its own admission and catchment arrangements, nevertheless our officers 
have raised concerns with the Reginal Schools Commissioner and met with 
schools to seek to encourage a review of their admission arrangements to 
ensure stronger partnership working so that Oadby residents have access to 
local school places.  
 
It is worth emphasising that there are sufficient places across all of our 
secondary schools, to meet demand from Leicestershire families and this 
includes Oadby. However, in keeping with other successful schools 
elsewhere, there is a high demand for places from families in neighbouring 
authorities and those living outside the catchment area.   
 
The national School Admissions Code was issued in December 2014. 
Importantly, the current Code prohibits Local Authorities from reserving 
school places to help manage mid-term applications, or discriminating against 
any applicant from another local authority area. If a place is available then it 
must be offered. The National Code aims to promote fair choice and acce
[...]
e 
 considering general areas of focus for investment rather than specific 
 schemes or local issues.  Therefore a low railway bridge would not be 
 considered at this stage of the process. 
 

2. For clarity there is not a bid as such to the RIS process at this stage, but 

10



rather high level consultation feedback.  
 
 The Strategic Growth Plan provides a long term planning framework 

looking  to 2050.  The Plan will be kept under review and updated as 
necessary in light of up to date evidence.  Should it become apparent 
that a key piece of infrastructure (such as the A5 between the M42 and 
M1) needed to support housing and/or employment land provision 
cannot be funded and delivered then this evidence will be taken into 
account in updating the Plan.  This might  necessitate changes to the 
proposed strategic distribution of housing and /or employment 
provision.  Such new evidence would also be taken into account when 
local plans are prepared and examined.” 

 
41. TO CONSIDER A BUDGET REPORT OF THE CABINET AS 

FOLLOWS:- 

(a) Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 - 2021/22.   

 
It was moved by Mr Rhodes and seconded by Mr Shepherd:- 
 
“(a) That subject to the items below, approval be given to the MTFS which 

incorporates the recommended revenue budget for 2018/19 totalling 
£361m as set out in Appendices A, B and E of this report and includes 
the growth and savings for that year as set out in Appendix C;  

 
(b) That approval be given to the projected provisional revenue budgets for 

2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22, set out in Appendix B to the report, 
including the growth and savings for those years as set out in Appendix 
C, allowing the undertaking of preliminary work, including business case 
development, consultation and equality impact assessments, as may be 
necessary towards achieving the savings specified for those years 
including savings under development, set out in Appendix D;  

  
(c) That approval is given to the early achieveme
[...]
 
 
For the Motion 
 
Mr Bedford, Mr Bentley, Mr Blunt, Mr Breckon, Dr Bremner, Mr Coxon, Dr 
Feltham, Mrs Fryer, Mr Gillard, Mr Harrison, Mr Jennings, Mr Liquorish, Mr 
Morgan, Mr O’Shea, Mr Orson, Mr Osborne, Mr Ould, Mrs Page, Mr Pain, Mr 
Pearson, Mr Pendleton, Mr Poland, Mrs Posnett, Mrs Radford, Mr Rhodes, Mrs 
Richards, Mr Richardson, Mrs Richardson, Mr Rushton, Mrs Seaton, Mr 
Shepherd, Mr Slater, Mrs Taylor, Mrs Wright 
 
Against the Motion 
 
Mr Bill, Mr Boulter, Mr Bray, Mrs Broadley, Mr Charlesworth, Mr Crooks, Dr 
Eynon, Mr Galton, Mrs Hack, Mr Hunt, Mr Kaufman, Mr Miah, Mr Mullaney, Ms 
Newton, Mr Sheahan, Mr Welsh, Mr Wyatt 

15



 
The motion was put and carried, 34 members voting for the motion and 17 
members against. 
 
 
 
2.00 pm – 4.37 pm CHAIRMAN 
21 February 2018 
 

16



REPORT OF THE CABINET 
 
A: ACCEPTANCE OF DELEGATION FROM RUTLAND COUNTY 
 COUNCIL - FUNCTIONS UNDER THE CARE AND MENTAL  
 HEALTH ACTS.  

 
Introduction 

 
1. This report concerns the decision of Rutland County Council to delegate 

certain functions under the Care and Mental Health Acts to the County 
Council. Under Article 11.04 a delegation from another authority requires the 
approval of the County Council. 

 
Background 
 
2. The County Council and Rutland Council have historically worked closely 

together in relation to services for people with mental health needs.  In the 
past, joint arrangements have been put in place for the provision of social 
work and Approved Mental Health Act Professionals (AMHP). 

 
3. The level of need, the range of services available and the key relationships 

with stakeholders are the same for both authorities.  Specifically, the staff 
employed to cover these functions will work with the same health 
professionals in the Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (LPT) that they 
work with in the districts of Melton and Harborough, the health team that 
currently covers the Rutland area. 
 

4. Both Councils have a statutory duty under the Care Act to undertake 
assessments of people with mental health problems aged 18-65 years, and to 
provide AMHPs to undertake assessments of people of all ages under the 
Mental Health Act.  As a small local authority, it is prohibitively expensive for 
Rutland Council to have this specialist cover in place at all times during the 
working week.  It is therefore proposed that the County Council undertake this 
work on their behalf. 
 

Proposal 
 

5. The following statutory functions are to be delegated to the County Council: 
 

 Assessments of need pursuant to Section 9 of the Care Act 2014 in 
respect of people aged between 18 and 64 years with mental health 
problems; 

 Making arrangements for suitable care to be put in place pursuant to 
Section 2 of the Care Act 2014 where such need has been identified; 

 Carrying out the statutory duties of an AMHP pursuant to Section 13 of 
the Mental Health Act 1983. 

 
6. The delegation will be for an initial period of three years with the ability to 

extend the arrangement if both Councils agree. 

17 Agenda Item 6a



7. Funding will be provided by Rutland Council and this will pay for two AMHP 
posts to be employed by the County Council.   This will cover the cost of the 
work undertaken on behalf of Rutland Council and create additional flexibility 
within the Adults and Communities Department to conduct its work across 
Leicestershire. 

 
8. Operationally, one post will cover Rutland Council’s responsibilities under the 

Care Act holding a caseload of Rutland service users only.  As with the 
County Council’s social workers, this person will also take part in the duty rota 
for wider Mental Health Act assessments.  The other post will be deployed to 
cover Mental Health Act work within the AMHP Team covering both 
Leicestershire and Rutland.  

 

Decisions of the respective Cabinets 
 
9. The proposed delegation was agreed by Rutland Council’s Cabinet on 20 

February 2018.  
 

10. The Cabinet at its meeting on 9th March agreed to recommend the County 
Council to accept the delegation from Rutland Council to undertake its 
statutory functions under Part 1 of the Care Act 2014 and Section 13 of the 
Mental Health Act 1983. Subject to approval by the County Council the 
Cabinet also agreed to enter into an agreement with Rutland Council under 
S9EA of the Local Government Act 1972 and to authorises the Director of 
Adults and Communities to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the 
Agreement for an initial period of three years and thereafter negotiate and 
agree the terms of future Agreements as are necessary for the duration of the 
delegation. 

 
Resources Implications 
 
11. There are no resource implications arising from the recommendations in this 

report.  It is proposed that Rutland Council will fund the costs incurred by the 
County Council for employing two AMHPs at Grade 12. 

 
12. The level of work to be undertaken under the delegation has been analysed 

and the two posts funded by Rutland Council will be sufficient to cover this 
and add capacity within the County Council’s Adults and Communities 
Department to also undertake similar work across the County. 

 
 

(Motion to be moved:- 
 
That the County Council accepts the delegation of certain statutory 
functions under Part 1 of the Care Act 2014 and Section 13 of the Mental 
Health Act 1983 on the basis outlined in the report.) 

 
 
9th March 2018      N. J. Rushton  
         

18



 

REPORT OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018/19 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report concerns the Council’s proposed Pay Policy Statement 2018/19. 

 
Background 
 

2. Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities in England and Wales 
to produce a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year, which must be approved 
by full Council. 

 
3. This statement must set out the Council’s policies in relation to: 

 

a) The remuneration of its Chief Officers; 
 

b) The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees; and 
 

c) The relationship between the remuneration of its Chief Officers and the 
remuneration of its employees who are not Chief Officers. 

 
4. For the purposes of this statement, remuneration includes basic salary, bonuses 

and other allowances or entitlements related to employment.  
 

5. The Council is required to publish the Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19 on or 
before 1st April 2018. 

 
Key Points 

 
6. The proposed Pay Policy Statement which is attached as Appendix A to this report 

sets out:-  
 

 The Council’s approach to job evaluation and grading of posts;  

 Additional payments that employees are eligible to receive, such as night 
enhancement, overtime;  

 The Council’s pay multiple (the ratio between the highest paid employee and 
the median average salary of the Council’s workforce, excluding schools but 
including ESPO) which is 7.85;  

 That there is no distinction between chief officers and other employees in 
relation to pension entitlements and severance payments. 

 

Consideration by Employment Committee 
 
7. The Policy was considered at the meeting of the Employment Committee on 1st 

February 2018 whose decision appears in the motion which appears below. 
 
 
 
 

19 Agenda Item 7a



 

(Motion to be moved: 
 
That the County Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2018/19, as referred to in 
the report of the Employment Committee, be approved.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1st February 2018       Mr J B Rhodes 
          Chairman 
 
 

 
List of Appendices  
 
Appendix A – Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 
 

20



Appendix A 
 

Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 
Version: 2018 - 3 
Agreed at:  
Date agreed:  
Review date:  

Page 1 of 12 

a 
 

Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 
 
Contents 
Purpose ..................................................................................................................... 1 

Scope ....................................................................................................
[...]
ate:  

Page 12 of 12 

 

32


	Agenda
	2 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21 February 2018.
	6a Acceptance of Delegation from Rutland County Council - Functions under the Care and Mental Health Acts.
	7a Pay Policy Statement.
	Appendix A - Pay Policy Statement 2018-2019




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
HELD AT COUNTY HALL, GLENFIELD ON WEDNESDAY, 21 MARCH 2018 

 

PRESENT 

Mrs. J. Richards CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. P. Bedford CC, Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC, Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC, Mr. R. Blunt CC, 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC, Mr. S. L. Bray CC, Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, Dr. P. Bremner CC, 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC, Mr. J. G. Coxon CC, Mr. B. Crooks CC, Dr. T. Eynon CC, 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC, Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC, Mr. S. J. Galton CC, Mr. T. Gillard CC, 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC, Mr. D. Harrison CC, Dr. S. Hill CC, Mr. Max Hunt CC, 
Mr. D. Jennings CC, Mr. J. Kaufman CC, Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC, Mr. J. Miah CC, 
Mr. J. Morgan CC, Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC, Ms. Betty Newton CC, 
Mr. L. J. P. O'Shea CC, Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC, Mr. P. C. Osborne CC, 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC, Mrs. R. Page CC, Mr. B. L. Pain CC, Mr T. Parton CC, 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC, Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC, Mr J. Poland CC, Mrs. P. Posnett CC, 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC, Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC, Mr. T. J. Richardson CC, 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC, Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, Mrs B. Seaton CC, 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC, Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC, Mrs D. Taylor CC and 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

42. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

Brian Roberts 
 
The Chairman reported that Brian Roberts would be retiring from the County 
Council at the end of this month after more than 12 years as Director of 
Corporate Resources.  He had previously worked as the Deputy Corporate 
Director (Finance) at Staffordshire County Council.  Prior to that, he had 
worked in Merseyside and Hampshire. 
 
Brian had led and overseen significant changes during the last 12 years and 
had made a major contribution to modernising and transforming the shape of 
the Council.  The County Council had reaped the benefit of Brian’s 
considerable energy and drive and he had led on a number of really 
successful major change programmes such as the implementation of the 
Council’s accommodation strategy, and the creation of East Midlands Shared 
Services.  
 
He had always ensured that robust financial management arrangements had 
been in place, and that the Council maintained a focus on medium term 
financial planning.  This had placed the Council in a far more secure position 
that would otherwise have been the case and Brian deserved huge credit for 
this.  
 
He had also ably led the Corporate Resources Department, reshaping key 
support services, and had been instrumental in creating and driving the 
Council’s ambitious transformation programme.  Brian had acted as Deputy 
to the Chief Executive.  Overall and in every way he had made a significant 
corporate contribution to the leadership and reputation of the Council and 
was well respected by members and officers.  



 
In 2016/17, Brian was President of CIPFA, which not only provided him with 
national and international platforms to discuss key public sector issues, but 
also helped to raise the profile of the County Council.  
 
Members joined the Chairman in wishing Brian a long and happy retirement. 
 
Record Office Accreditation 
 
The Chairman reported with pleasure that the Leicestershire, Leicester and 
Rutland Records Office officially received its Accreditation award.  
 
Accreditation was the standard awarded by the National Archives to services 
which demonstrated competence and excellence in core areas such as 
collections management, access and outreach. Less than 5% of archive 
services in the country had met the standard so this was an achievement to 
be proud of. 
 
Members joined the Chairman in congratulating the staff at the Records 
Office 
 
Visitors 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting all visitors and guests of members 
and anyone who was viewing the meeting via the webcast. 
 

43. MINUTES. 

It was moved by the Chairman, seconded by Mr O’Shea and carried:- 
 
“That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21 February 2018, 
copies of which have been circulated to members, be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.” 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to make declarations of 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

45. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 7(1)(2) AND (5). 

(A) Question by MR HUNT 
 
“1. Could the Leader advise:- 
 

a) Whether the conversion of Loughborough’s pedestrianised 
shopping area into a Pedestrian and Cycle Zone is supported 
by a county wide policy, Manual for Streets or equivalent, and if 
so where can it be accessed? 

 
b) Has Leicestershire Police been consulted and, if so, what view 



of the change has the Force reflected to the County Council? 
 
c) Is Charnwood Borough Council a partner or a consultee in the 

project and what do we know about its view? 
 
2. Is the Leader aware of the significant concern in the town concerning 

the conflict between cycles and pedestrians and does he consider this 
the best way to resolve this conflict? 

 
3. Does the Leader consider that the County Council is sufficiently in 

touch with shoppers in Loughborough and understand their needs?” 
 
Reply by Mr Pain 
 
“1. a) A pedestrian and cycle zone is an option available under the 

Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016, the 
legislation that regulates traffic restrictions across the country. 

 
b) Leicestershire Police has been consulted – no comment has 

been received.  Prior to consultation the Police raised concerns 
over the existing ambiguities with the various orders currently in 
place with regard to cyclists through the pedestrian areas. 

 
c) Charnwood Borough Council is both.  Borough Council officers 

have worked with the County Council over the past year to 
develop a single pedestrian and cycle zone. They approached 
the County Council in the first place wanting to resolve the 
ambiguities with the current orders and with a view to 
expanding the market place.  Charnwood Borough Council is 
also a statutory consultee. At the time of the proposals going to 
consultation Borough Council officers were supportive. 

 
Once the consultation period began, Charnwood Borough 
Council objected to the proposals.  

 
2.&3. To reiterate, this work was initially instigated by Charnwood Borough 

Council.  It also provided the County Council with the opportunity to 
review and consolidate the existing confusing traffic regulation orders 
along with addressing concerns raised by the Police and a 
recommendation of the Loughborough Pedestrianisation Public 
Inquiry.  After over a year’s worth of work with both Charnwood 
Borough Council and Loughborough BID a proposal was agreed by all 
parties and put out to consultation which closed on 14 March.  Officers 
have now considered the responses to that consultation and in view of 
the U-turn by Charnwood Borough Council on this matter, along with 
the comments raised, I have decided in consultation with the Leader 
that the County Council will no longer be pursuing any changes to the 
current situation in central Loughborough.  I have now requested that 
the costs the County Council has incurred to date in pursuing this 
abortive initiative are discussed with Charnwood Borough Council with 
a view to seeking appropriate recompense.”  

 
Mr Hunt asked the following supplementary question:- 



 
“Can I thank the Lead Member for this most illuminating answer indicating 
that, after over a year’s work with Charnwood Borough Council, proposals 
which have come forward, which all parties agreed to, are now withdrawn by 
Charnwood Borough Council.  I would simply ask the Lead Member: 
 
1. Can we in future give more credit to proposals from members as 

opposed to Borough Councils who are going to let us down? 
 
2. Doesn’t this speak volumes for unitary authorities when one authority 

is instructing another authority and then withdrawing those 
instructions?” 

 
Mr Pain replied as follows:- 
 
“Can I thank Max for his supplementary question? 
 
1. In terms of member involvement, consultations exist for all parties to 

communicate and submit their thoughts on all proposals and I think 
that is a satisfactory process. 

 
2. In terms of the unitary authority comment, that is not for me to answer 

and so I make no comment.” 
 
(B) Question by MR HUNT 
 
“Could the Leader explain what he knows about discussions which may 
result in East Midlands Trains to the capital being slowed down to allow 
another train operator to speed up its own service for commuters?” 
 
Reply by Mr Pain 
 
“The County Council is aware of the publication of the new East Midlands 
Trains timetable that will come into effect in May 2018 and run until 
December 2018. This is part of a normal process of timetable review 
conducted by the train operator and the Department for Transport. It is 
important to note that the review process includes no element of consultation 
with service users or stakeholders.  
 
These timetable reviews normally result in little or no change to train service 
operations to stations in Leicestershire (or elsewhere). In the case of this 
particular review, however, my understanding is that it has been affected by 
the Thameslink programme and track availability on the Midland Main Line 
south of Bedford. It appears that there was a choice to be made between 
Midland Main Line trains continuing to stop at Bedford Station, which would 
have had a potentially dramatic impact for services to Leicestershire stations 
through time penalties on services and potentially loss of some services, or 
to remove stops at Bedford, with a very much more limited impact for train 
services in Leicestershire. 
 
I am pleased to note that the review has adopted the latter position, i.e. to 
remove Bedford stops. Whilst I understand that this will still result in some 
Midland Main Line trains to and from London being slower than the current 



timetable, some services will be quicker as a result of not stopping at Bedford 
and overall the impacts are broadly neutral. I understand too that there will 
be capacity improvements as a result of the new timetable, meaning that 
there should be more seats available for rail customers to and from 
Leicestershire. 
 
Whilst I understand that those whose rail journeys may become slightly 
slower will feel frustrated, rest assured that officers will continue to engage 
with the current operator, East Midlands Trains, and through the 
refranchising process for Midland Main Line services, to lobby for improved 
rail service provision for Leicestershire residents.” 
 
Mr Hunt asked the following supplementary question:- 
 
“Again this is a very useful response which tells us a lot about how the 
contracts are running between London St Pancras to the benefit of 
Leicestershire.  It strikes me from reading from this that this is not a problem 
which is going to end this year, it is a problem which is going to continue, and 
so the question is: Are we adding commuter trains and through trains to the 
list of concerns we have and the investment we want to see in the Midlands 
Mainline?” 
 
Mr Pain replied as follows:- 
 
“Once again, thank you for the supplementary question.  I am not an expert 
in these matters; officers are far more learned than I.  However, I will refer 
members and Max to the response which says that the process and the 
timetable review involves no element of consultation with service users or 
stakeholders.  We will do what we can as a Department to influence these 
proposals where we can but the actual process does not involve 
consultation.” 
 

46. POSITION STATEMENTS UNDER STANDING ORDER 8. 

The Leader gave a position statement on the following matters:- 
 

 Fair Funding; 

 Local Industrial Strategy; 

 Midlands Engine/Connect; 

 Housing Infrastructure Fund. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Children and Family Services gave a position 
statement on the following matters:- 
 

 Child Sexual Exploitation; 

 Foster Carer Recruitment; 

 Improved Placement Stability; 

 The “Ask for Angela” Community Safety Campaign; 

 New Toolkits for Schools; 

 Annual Achievements of Children in Care Awards Evening. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Environment and Transport gave a position 
statement on severe winter weather. 



 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing gave a position 
statement on the following matters:- 
 

 Leicestershire Food Plan; 

 Pensions for Women Born in the 1950s. 
 
Under Standing Order 8(3) it was moved by Mr Charlesworth, seconded and 
carried unanimously that matters relating to the pensions for women born in 
the 1950s be referred to the Cabinet for consideration. 
 
A copy of the position statements is filed with these minutes. 
 

47. REPORT OF THE CABINET:- 

(a) Acceptance of Delegation from Rutland County Council - 
Functions under the Care and Mental Health Acts.   

 
It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Blunt and carried 
unanimously:- 
 
“That the County Council accepts the delegation of certain statutory functions 
under Part 1 of the Care Act 2014 and Section 13 of the Mental Health Act 
1983 on the basis outlined in the report.” 
 

48. REPORT OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE. 

(a) Pay Policy Statement.   

 
It was moved by Mr Rhodes, seconded by Mr Shepherd and carried 
unanimously:- 
 
“That the County Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2018/19, as referred to in 
the report of the Employment Committee, be approved.” 
 
 
 
2.00 pm – 3.36 pm CHAIRMAN 
21 March 2018 
 


